
 
VIOLATION  LETTER     REGD/ A D 

 
Hkkjr ljdkj 

         [kku ea=ky; 
Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks 
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Government of India 
Ministry of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines. 

Ph-(0674)2742463 / Fax-0674 2744430 

 
File No. ORI/IRON/MB/MCDR-1/BBS                     Mahani Complex, 2nd Floor                                                                                 

308, District Centre, Chandrasekharpur                                                
Bhubaneswar-751 016 

To,                                     Date :   28.05.2015               
 

Shri Raj Kumar Mishra, Director 
M/s Lal Trades & Agencies (P) Ltd. 
Badampahar iron Ore Mine, 
At/Po: Badampahar, Pin-757047 
Mayurbhanj District, Odisha  

   
Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 1988 in respect of your Badampahar iron Ore Mine 

M/s Lal Trades & Agencies (P) Limited over working area of 129.63 Ha in Mayurbhanj 
district of Odisha state.   

Sir,  
The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 were found 

violated in your above said mine during inspection on 15.04.2015 by the undersigned, accompanied by 
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Mahanta, Mines Manager & Mr. Harendra Narayan Das, Mining Engineer of your 
mine. 

Rule 
No. 

Nature of Violation 

 
45(7) 

From Monthly return of April’2014, It is evident that 56731 Tonnes of ROM ore has been 
processed. Whereas total production of different grades of processed iron ore reported was 
76455 Tonnes, which was more than the quantity of ROM processed by 19724 Tonnes. 
The above discrepancy is construed as misrepresentation and suppression of information as 
per Rule 45(7) of the Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) Rules’2011. 

47 
The exploration in the year 2014-15 reportedly carried out by drilling 20 Bore Holes (400m).  
However, intimation in Form-J as required to be given to RCOM within 15 days after the 
commencement of boreholes was not given. 

48 
A record in Form-K of all boreholes exceeding 10m in depth and samples of the strata passed 
through required to be retained are not observed being kept/maintained during inspection in 
respect of boreholes reported drilled. 

02.  In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 
punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.  

 Further, furnishing incomplete or wrong or false information in the returns submitted under 
Rule 45(5) may lead to suspension of all mining operations in the mine and prosecution of the owner, 
agent, mining engineer or manager of mine as well as recommendation for termination of mining 
lease according to provisions of Rule 45(7) of the Mineral Conservation and Development 
(Amendment) Rules’2011. 

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office 
within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 

(PREM PRAKASH) 
Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines 
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ljdkj /Government of Orissa,  gsMl vkWQ fMikVZesaV fcfYMax /Heads of Department Building, U;w 
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(PREM PRAKASH) 
Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines 

dr̀s {ks=h; [kku fu;a=d/For Regional Controller of Mines 
 


